

OFFICIAL  
FILE COPY  
**DO NOT SEND OUT**

Obtain necessary  
copies from this  
copy and PLACE  
BACK IN FILE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

**ARC OF IBERIA  
FINANCIAL REPORT  
JUNE 30, 1987**

Under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the audited, or reviewed, entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton Rouge office of the Legislative Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court.

Release Date: 03 25 1988

C O N T E N T S

|  | Page    |
|--|---------|
| INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT<br>ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  | 1 and 2 |
| <br>   |         |
| FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   |         |
| Statement of financial position  | 3       |
| Statement of activities  | 4 and 5 |
| Statement of cash flows  | 6       |
| Notes to financial statements  | 7 - 20  |
| <br>   |         |
| INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL<br>CONTROL STRUCTURE BASED ON AN AUDIT OF<br>FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE<br>WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS | 21 - 23 |
| <br>   |         |
| INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE MATTER<br>ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN<br>ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS                   | 24      |



**BROUSSARD, POCHE, LEWIS & BROUSSARD**  
**CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS**

501 Maple St.  
 P.O. Box 9000  
 New Orleans, Louisiana  
 70114-9000  
 phone (504) 584-6004  
 fax (504) 584-6004

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**

**Dear Sirs:**

New Orleans, LA  
 03/06/1997

Hydrus, L.L.C.  
 03/06/1997

Hydrus, L.L.C.  
 03/06/1997

Hydrus, L.L.C.  
 03/06/1997

03/06/1997

New Orleans, LA  
 03/06/1997

James H. Broussard, CPA  
 Kenneth A. Pochie, CPA

James C. Pochie, CPA

Robert W. Lewis, CPA

Robert Pochie, CPA

Frank S. Broussard, CPA

Walter S. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

Philip Broussard, CPA

Stephen Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

Robert P. Pochie, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

James H. Broussard, CPA

To the Board of Directors  
 RAC of Iberia  
 New Iberia, Louisiana 70562

We have audited the accompanying statements of financial position of RAC of Iberia (a nonprofit organization) as of June 30, 1997 and 1996 and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Association's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the accounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of RAC of Iberia as of June 30, 1997 and 1996, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

As disclosed in Note 13 to the financial statements, in 1996 the Association changed its method of accounting for contributions and its method of financial reporting and financial statement presentation.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated September 29, 1997, on our consideration of AIC of Iberia's internal control structure and a report dated September 29, 1997, on its compliance with laws and regulations.

*Bernard, Phil, Lewis & Brown*

New Iberia, Louisiana  
September 29, 1997

ABC OF TEXAS

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
June 30, 1997 and 1996

| ASSETS  | <u>1997</u>        | <u>1996</u>        |
|---|--------------------|--------------------|
| <b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>                           |                    |                    |
| Cash  | \$ 354,489         | \$ 288,810         |
| Investments                                     | 188,491            | 177,388            |
| RECEIVABLES                                     | 18,828             | 88,840             |
| Due from other agencies                         | 318,837            | 218,764            |
| Inventory                                       | 2,768              | 4,455              |
| Prepaid expenses                                | 8,345              | 4,470              |
| Other current assets                            | <u>22,268</u>      | <u>4,127</u>       |
| Total current assets                            | \$ 824,213         | \$ 718,354         |
| <b>FIXED ASSETS</b>                             |                    |                    |
| Property and equipment, net                     | \$1,153,368        | \$1,822,615        |
| Total assets                                    | <u>\$2,328,381</u> | <u>\$2,358,829</u> |
| <b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>               |                    |                    |
| <b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>                      |                    |                    |
| Accounts payable                                | \$ 88,826          | \$ 58,368          |
| Accrued liabilities                             | 43,478             | 43,800             |
| Current maturities of long-term debt            | 34,484             | 52,571             |
| Current portion of capital lease obligations    | <u>14,200</u>      | <u>5,231</u>       |
| Total current liabilities                       | \$ 180,988         | \$ 160,000         |
| <b>LONG-TERM LIABILITIES</b>                    |                    |                    |
| Long-term debt, less current maturities         | \$ 353,818         | \$ 350,388         |
| Capital lease obligations, less current portion | <u>14,200</u>      | <u>18,871</u>      |
| Total long-term liabilities                     | \$ 368,018         | \$ 369,259         |
| Total liabilities                               | \$ 548,996         | \$ 529,259         |
| <b>NET ASSETS</b>                               |                    |                    |
| Unrestricted                                    | \$1,376,810        | \$1,281,810        |
| Temporarily restricted                          | <u>20,188</u>      | <u>20,800</u>      |
| Total net assets                                | \$1,396,998        | \$1,302,610        |
| Total liabilities and net assets                | <u>\$2,328,381</u> | <u>\$2,358,829</u> |

See Notes to Financial Statements.

## AFC OF TEXAS

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES  
Year Ended June 30, 1997

|   | Restricted   | Temporarily<br>Restricted | Total        |
|---|--------------|---------------------------|--------------|
| <b>REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT:</b>        |              |                           |              |
| Contributions                             | \$ 28,570    | \$ 48,320                 | \$ 76,890    |
| Program revenue                           | 2,820,311    | -                         | 2,820,311    |
| Interest revenue                          | 28,524       | -                         | 28,524       |
| Membership revenue                        | 2,810        | -                         | 2,810        |
| Miscellaneous revenue                     | 8,888        | -                         | 8,888        |
| Gain on sale of fixed assets              | 5,480        | -                         | 5,480        |
| Net assets released from<br>restrictions: |              |                           |              |
| Satisfaction of program<br>restrictions   | 88,270       | (88,270)                  | -            |
| Expiration of time<br>restrictions        | 2,651        | (2,651)                   | -            |
| Total revenues and<br>other support       | \$ 2,936,556 | \$ 39,399                 | \$ 2,975,955 |
| <b>EXPENSES:</b>                          |              |                           |              |
| AFC dedicated program                     | \$ 1,071,484 | \$ -                      | \$ 1,071,484 |
| Outreach Services program                 | 24,827       | -                         | 24,827       |
| Independent Living program                | 285,744      | -                         | 285,744      |
| Residential Services program              | 485,450      | -                         | 485,450      |
| Respite Services program                  | 328,491      | -                         | 328,491      |
| Management and general                    | 182,361      | -                         | 182,361      |
| Total expenses                            | \$ 2,368,357 | \$ -                      | \$ 2,368,357 |
| Change in net assets                      | \$ 568,199   | \$ 3,399                  | \$ 571,598   |
| Net assets at beginning of year           | 1,221,831    | 28,889                    | 1,250,720    |
| Net assets at end of year                 | \$ 1,789,930 | \$ 32,288                 | \$ 1,822,218 |

See Notes to Financial Statements.

ABC OF DEBTS

Statement of Activities  
Year ended June 30, 1986

|   | Unrestricted | Temporarily<br>Restricted | Total        |
|---|--------------|---------------------------|--------------|
| <b>REVENUE AND OTHER SUPPORT:</b>         |              |                           |              |
| Contributions                             | \$ 51,854    | \$ 131,400                | \$ 183,254   |
| Program revenue                           | 2,209,950    | -                         | 2,209,950    |
| Interest revenue                          | 15,115       | -                         | 15,115       |
| Membership revenue                        | 2,470        | -                         | 2,470        |
| Miscellaneous revenue                     | 12,500       | -                         | 12,500       |
| Net assets released from<br>restrictions: |              |                           |              |
| Expiration of program<br>restrictions     | 87,114       | 188,250                   | -            |
| Expiration of time<br>restrictions        | 11,801       | 122,880                   | -            |
| TOTAL revenue and<br>other support        | \$ 2,389,814 | \$ 432,530                | \$ 2,822,344 |
| <b>EXPENSES:</b>                          |              |                           |              |
| ABC Unlimited program                     | \$ 1,894,762 | \$ -                      | \$ 1,894,762 |
| Outreach Services program                 | 211,808      | -                         | 211,808      |
| Independent Living program                | 201,789      | -                         | 201,789      |
| Residential Services program              | 811,374      | -                         | 811,374      |
| Respite Services program                  | 216,469      | -                         | 216,469      |
| Management and general                    | 288,420      | -                         | 288,420      |
| TOTAL expenses                            | \$ 2,825,622 | \$ -                      | \$ 2,825,622 |
| Changes in net assets                     | \$ 564,192   | \$ 432,530                | \$ 996,722   |
| Net assets at beginning of year           | 1,281,828    | 28,086                    | 1,310,000    |
| Net assets at end of year                 | \$ 1,846,020 | \$ 320,616                | \$ 2,166,636 |

See Notes to Financial Statements.

ABC OF IRELLA

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  
 Years Ended June 30, 1997 and 1996

|  | <u>1997</u>         | <u>1996</u>         |
|--|---------------------|---------------------|
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>  |                     |                     |
| Change in net assets   | \$ 152,944          | \$ 128,789          |
| Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets<br>to net cash provided by operating activities: |                     |                     |
| DEPRECIATION   | 138,507             | 88,814              |
| Gain on sale of fixed assets   | 18,480              | -                   |
| Increase( decrease) in revaluation   | 48,457              | (44,044)            |
| Increase( decrease) in due from other agencies   | (21,214)            | 78,870              |
| Increase in inventories and prepaids   | 5,855               | 554                 |
| Increase( decrease) in other current assets  | (18,145)            | 8,340               |
| Increase( decrease) in accounts payable  | 48,321              | (28,457)            |
| Decrease( increase) in accrued liabilities   | 28,458              | (28,897)            |
| Decrease( increase) in due to other agencies   | -                   | (28,317)            |
| Net cash provided by operating activities  | <u>\$ 326,822</u>   | <u>\$ 362,410</u>   |
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>  |                     |                     |
| Purchase of equipment  | \$ (134,577)        | \$ (148,877)        |
| Proceeds from sales of fixed assets  | 8,490               | -                   |
| Proceeds from sales of equipment   | 848                 | -                   |
| Purchase of investments  | <u>(18,823)</u>     | <u>(22,819)</u>     |
| Net cash used in investing activities  | <u>\$ (144,592)</u> | <u>\$ (171,706)</u> |
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>  |                     |                     |
| Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt   | \$ 71,487           | \$ 83,373           |
| Principal payments on long-term debt   | 188,210             | 184,248             |
| Principal payments on lease obligations  | <u>(77,288)</u>     | <u>(48,540)</u>     |
| Net cash used in financing activities  | <u>\$ (93,811)</u>  | <u>\$ (149,415)</u> |
| Net increase( decrease) in cash  | \$ 88,419           | \$ 41,289           |
| Cash at beginning of year  | <u>305,812</u>      | <u>325,370</u>      |
| Cash at end of year  | <u>\$ 394,231</u>   | <u>\$ 366,659</u>   |

SEE NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.



NOT OF REVENUE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 3. Nature of Organization and Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of organization:

ARC of Iberia (the "Association") is a Louisiana nonprofit corporation chartered in August 1984. Its purpose is to promote the general welfare of mentally retarded, physically handicapped and incapacitated citizens in Iberia Parish and to aid their parents and families. The following is a description of the various programs.

Operating Fund

The operating fund is used in annual for all financial transactions except those required to be accounted for separately by program.

ARC Facilities

ARC facilities is a school for the mentally retarded citizens of the community.

Residential Services

Residential Services provides three homes for mentally retarded adults.

Respite Services

Respite Services allows parents and guardians of the mentally retarded to leave them for short periods of time.

Outreach Services

Included in Outreach Services is Family Service Coordination for infants/toddlers which is a family-focus/family-driven program with a primary goal of helping to support and strengthen families who have infants/toddlers with special needs. These services were terminated during July 1994.

Outreach Services also includes a program to provide prenatal education for young expecting mothers along with parenting skills with a long-term goal of child abuse prevention.

Independent Living

The Association supervises mentally retarded adults that live in Village De Terre Apartments. These citizens require considerably less care than citizens living in the residential homes.

The accompanying financial statements of the Association have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Significant accounting policies:

Support and expenses:

All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are restricted by the donor for specific purposes are reported as temporarily restricted or permanently restricted support that increases those net asset classes. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Expenses are recorded when incurred in accordance with the accrual basis of accounting.

Investments:

Investments which consist of certificates of deposits, are presented in the financial statements at cost which approximates fair market value.

Inventory:

Inventory is stated at the lower of cost or market, with cost determined by the first-in first-out method.

Allowance for doubtful accounts:

The Association considers accounts receivable to be fully collectible; accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts is required.

Property and equipment:

Purchased property and equipment is recorded at cost at the date of acquisition. Contributed property and equipment is recorded at fair value at the date of donation. In the absence of donor stipulations regarding how long the contributed assets must be used, the Association has adopted a policy of applying a time restriction on contributions of such assets that expires over the assets' useful lives. As a result, all contributions of property and equipment, and of assets contributed to acquire property and equipment, are recorded as restricted support. Depreciation is computed by the straight-line method at rates based on the following estimated useful lives:

|                           | <u>Years</u> |
|---------------------------|--------------|
| Furniture and equipment   | 5 - 25       |
| Building and improvements | 10 - 30      |
| Transportation equipment  | 3 - 5        |

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment at June 30, 1987 consisted of:

|                               | <u>Historical<br/>Costs</u> | <u>Donated<br/>Value</u> | <u>Total</u>        |
|-------------------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------|
| Land                          | \$ 56,188                   | \$ 81,750                | \$ 137,938          |
| Buildings and improvements    | 1,814,898                   | 26,800                   | 1,841,698           |
| Furniture and equipment       | 151,516                     | 3,480                    | 154,996             |
| Vehicles                      | 224,244                     | 92,804                   | 317,048             |
| Invested                      | 800                         | -                        | 800                 |
|                               | <u>2,247,646</u>            | <u>\$ 174,834</u>        | <u>\$ 2,422,480</u> |
| Less accumulated depreciation | <u>(817,884)</u>            | <u>(100,000)</u>         | <u>(917,884)</u>    |
|                               | <u>\$ 1,429,762</u>         | <u>\$ 74,834</u>         | <u>\$ 1,504,596</u> |

Total depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 1987 was \$219,512 of which \$28,819 was related to donated assets and \$190,693 was related to capital lease assets.

For the year ended June 30, 1987, the Association has capital lease assets of \$88,793, included in equipment, and related accumulated amortization of \$1,811, which is included in accumulated depreciation.

Property and equipment at June 30, 1986 consisted of:

|                               | <u>Historical<br/>Costs</u> | <u>Donated<br/>Value</u> | <u>Total</u>        |
|-------------------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------|
| Land                          | \$ 56,588                   | \$ 81,750                | \$ 138,338          |
| Buildings and improvements    | 826,576                     | 26,800                   | 853,376             |
| Furniture and equipment       | 189,273                     | 3,480                    | 192,753             |
| Vehicles                      | 128,233                     | 92,804                   | 221,037             |
| Invested                      | 800                         | -                        | 800                 |
|                               | <u>\$ 1,209,470</u>         | <u>\$ 204,834</u>        | <u>\$ 1,414,304</u> |
| Less accumulated depreciation | <u>(628,228)</u>            | <u>(28,281)</u>          | <u>(656,509)</u>    |
|                               | <u>\$ 581,242</u>           | <u>\$ 176,553</u>        | <u>\$ 757,795</u>   |

Total depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 1986 was \$80,648 of which \$8,288 was related to donated assets and \$72,360 was related to capital lease assets.

For the year ended June 30, 1986, the Association had capital lease assets of \$28,819, included in equipment, and related accumulated amortization of \$2,884 which is included in accumulated depreciation.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

## NOTE 4. Long-Term Debt

Long-term debt at June 30, 1997 and 1998 consisted of the following:

|  | 1997     | 1998     |
|--|----------|----------|
| <b>ABC Unaffiliated:</b>   |          |          |
| Note payable to Ford Motor Credit, due in monthly installments of \$138, bearing interest at 8.48%, collateralized by a security interest in a 1994 Ford truck, maturing October 31, 1997. | \$ 2,188 | \$ 8,424 |
| Mortgage note payable to bank, due in monthly installments of \$396, bearing interest at 8.125%, secured by collateral mortgage on 424 Charles Street, maturing May 30, 1999.              | -        | 28,810   |
| Mortgage note payable to bank, due in monthly installments of \$430, bearing interest at 8.40%, secured by collateral mortgage on Walton Street, maturing March 17, 1999.                  | 99,345   | -        |
| <b>Residential Services:</b>   |          |          |
| Mortgage note payable to bank, due in monthly installments of \$450, bearing interest at 7.875%, secured by collateral mortgage on the ABC Haven home, maturing February 28, 2002.         | 12,322   | (9,170)  |
| Mortgage note payable to bank, due in monthly installments of \$428, bearing interest at 7.625%, secured by collateral mortgage on the Hunter home, maturing August 31, 1998.              | -        | (9,360)  |
| Mortgage note payable to bank, due in monthly installments of \$462, bearing interest at 7.625%, secured by collateral mortgage on the Northside home, maturing January 31, 2000.          | 27,128   | 44,874   |
| Note payable to bank, due in monthly installments of \$288, bearing interest at 8.50%, collateralized by a security interest in a 1998 Chevrolet van, maturing July 11, 1999.              | 8,880    | 12,974   |

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 4. Long-Term Debt (Continued)

|  | <u>1997</u>       | <u>1996</u>       |
|--|-------------------|-------------------|
| Note payable to bank, due in monthly installments of \$188, bearing interest at 8.99%, collateralized by a security interest in a 1995 Chevrolet van, maturing July 13, 1999.      | 8,498             | 81,274            |
| Note payable to bank, due in monthly installments of \$418, bearing interest at 8.99%, collateralized by a security interest in a 1994 Chevrolet van, maturing July 13, 1998.      | 8,308             | 12,600            |
| Resipite services:   |                   |                   |
| Mortgage note payable to FNB, due in monthly installments of \$1,828, bearing interest at 8.25%, secured by collateralized mortgage on the Resipite home, maturing April 15, 2015. | 181,356           | 182,458           |
| Mortgage note payable to FNB, due in monthly installments of \$213, bearing interest at 8.25%, secured by collateralized mortgage on the Resipite home, maturing April 15, 2015.   | 38,889            | 38,889            |
| Note payable to bank, bearing interest at 8.89%, unsecured, maturing July 8, 1998.   | -                 | 4,800             |
| Note payable to bank, bearing interest at 8.89%, unsecured, maturing July 22, 1997.  | <u>1,808</u>      | -----             |
|  | \$ 290,359        | \$ 395,921        |
| Less current maturities  | <u>(18,898)</u>   | <u>(14,177)</u>   |
| Long-term debt, less current maturities  | <u>\$ 271,461</u> | <u>\$ 381,744</u> |

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Aggregate amortization required on long-term debt, including interest of \$238,182, are as follows as June 30, 1987:

| June 30    |                   |
|------------|-------------------|
| 1988       | \$ 41,765         |
| 1989       | 58,450            |
| 2000       | 48,270            |
| 2001       | 48,470            |
| 2002       | 35,440            |
| Thereafter | _____             |
|            | <u>\$ 238,182</u> |

Cash paid for interest during the years ended June 30, 1987 and 1988 was \$28,000 and \$29,000, respectively.

Note 5. Operating Leases

The Association has entered into two noncancelable operating leases for vehicles which expired during 1987. Therefore, there are no future minimum lease payments under the operating leases as of June 30, 1987.

Rent expense for the years ended June 30, 1987 and 1988 was \$3,300 and \$4,614, respectively.

Note 6. Capital Lease Obligations

The Association has entered into a noncancelable lease agreement for the acquisition of property including building and improvements. The lease provides for monthly payments of \$100 through January 1991.

Additionally, the Association has entered into a noncancelable lease agreement for the acquisition of a copy machine. The lease provides for monthly payments of \$300 through September 1990.

Furthermore, the Association has entered into a noncancelable lease agreement for the acquisition of a telephone system. The lease provides for monthly payments of \$140 through March 1988.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These leases have been capitalized in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board's Statement No. 28. The following is a schedule by year of the future minimum lease payments under these capital leases together with the value of the net minimum lease payments as of June 30:

| Year ending   | 1997          | 1998         |
|---|---------------|--------------|
| 1997  | \$ -          | \$ 9,280     |
| 1998  | 24,420        | 7,280        |
| 1999  | 8,280         | 8,287        |
| 2000  | 8,280         | 8,000        |
| 2001  | <u>2,500</u>  | <u>2,500</u> |
| Total minimum lease payments                            | \$ 42,480     | \$ 35,287    |
| Less amount representing interest                       | <u>4,138</u>  | <u>5,000</u> |
| Present value of net minimum lease payments             | \$ 38,342     | \$ 30,287    |
| Less obligations under capital leases - current portion | <u>24,200</u> | <u>5,221</u> |
| Obligations under capital leases, long-term             | \$ 14,142     | \$ 25,066    |

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 5. Detail of Program Revenue

Program revenue included the following for the years ended June 30, 1997 and 1996:

|   | 1997                |                   |                  |                   |                     | 1996              |
|---|---------------------|-------------------|------------------|-------------------|---------------------|-------------------|
|   | Total               | FORFEITURE        | REVENUE          | Income Tax        | Net 1099-1090       |                   |
| 1997:   |                     |                   |                  |                   |                     |                   |
| Medicaid  | \$ 4,000,000        | \$ 145,000        | \$               | \$ 633            | \$ 719,811          | \$ 180,444        |
| Office of Citizens<br>and Developmental<br>Disabilities | 404,700             | 100,000           | -                | 95,770            | -                   | 44,930            |
| Services Unit   | 114,000             | 100,000           | -                | -                 | -                   | -                 |
| Department of Health<br>and Hospitals                   | 6,000               | -                 | 1,100            | -                 | -                   | -                 |
| Children's Fund   | 5,000               | -                 | 5,000            | -                 | -                   | -                 |
| Other   | 100,000             | 100,000           | -                | -                 | -                   | -                 |
| Cyber Holdings  | 200,000             | 5,000             | -                | 15,000            | 180,000             | 4,000             |
| Other (continued)                                       |                     |                   |                  |                   |                     |                   |
| Health Care   | 400,000             | 100,000           | -                | -                 | -                   | -                 |
| Self Insured  | 70,000              | 70,000            | -                | -                 | -                   | -                 |
| Non-Care Health<br>services                             | 15,000              | 15,000            | -                | -                 | -                   | -                 |
|   | <u>\$ 5,200,000</u> | <u>\$ 435,000</u> | <u>\$ 11,100</u> | <u>\$ 114,870</u> | <u>\$ 1,899,811</u> | <u>\$ 184,474</u> |





NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 3. NET ASSETS Released from Restrictions

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or the expiration of time for the year ended June 30:

|                                       | <u>1987</u>      | <u>1986</u>      |
|---------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Purpose restrictions accomplished:    |                  |                  |
| AEC Unlimited program -               |                  |                  |
| Projects with industry grant          | \$ -             | \$ 58,513        |
| Department of Natural Resources grant | 59,858           | 82,178           |
| Contributions                         | 15,084           | 1,608            |
| Residential Services program -        |                  |                  |
| Contributions                         | -                | 29               |
| Nursing Services program -            |                  |                  |
| Contributions                         | <u>210</u>       | <u>2,280</u>     |
|                                       | \$ 75,152        | \$ 82,514        |
| Time restrictions expired:            |                  |                  |
| AEC Unlimited program -               |                  |                  |
| Expired portion of estimated useful   |                  |                  |
| lives of contributed property and     |                  |                  |
| equipment                             | <u>3,881</u>     | <u>13,889</u>    |
| Total restrictions released           | <u>\$ 78,993</u> | <u>\$ 96,403</u> |

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 10. Natural Classification of Expenses

Expenses were incurred for the following for the years ended June 30, 1977 and 1976:

|   | Programs        |                    |                 |                      |                    |                    | General<br>Fund and<br>Special |
|---|-----------------|--------------------|-----------------|----------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------|
|   | ARC<br>Bellevue | Health<br>Services | Seaside<br>Care | San Jose<br>Services | Health<br>Services | Health<br>Services |                                |
| Total   |                 |                    |                 |                      |                    |                    |                                |
| <b>1977:</b>                                      |                 |                    |                 |                      |                    |                    |                                |
| Cost of sales                                     | \$ 188,870      | \$ 188,870         | \$ -            | \$ -                 | \$ -               | \$ -               | \$ -                           |
| Salaries, wages,<br>benefits and<br>pension taxes | 1,528,140       | 870,773            | 18,947          | 665,811              | 127,110            | 258,898            | 681,440                        |
| Office and<br>equipment                           | 881,440         | 241,360            | 140             | 81,188               | 128,140            | 21,768             | 18,975                         |
| Supplies and<br>travel                            | 241,887         | 50,444             | 78              | 1,117                | 71,980             | 8,764              | 8,520                          |
| Services and<br>professional<br>fees              | 148,587         | 23,111             | 1,888           | 1,180                | 14,374             | 10,934             | 8,814                          |
| Depreciation                                      | 148,541         | 88,318             | -               | 378                  | 43,331             | 12,138             | 5,814                          |
| Repairs and<br>maintenance                        | 183,448         | 111,518            | 283             | 8,977                | 68,894             | 8,440              | 8,417                          |
| Interest  | 28,882          | 4,103              | -               | -                    | 2,128              | 23,651             | -                              |
| Total   | \$2,363,635     | \$2,517,094        | \$2,348,087     | \$1,292,144          | \$2,881,418        | \$2,718,483        | \$2,217,560                    |
| <b>1976:</b>                                      |                 |                    |                 |                      |                    |                    |                                |
| Cost of sales                                     | \$ 188,140      | \$ 188,140         | \$ -            | \$ -                 | \$ -               | \$ -               | \$ -                           |
| Salaries, wages,<br>benefits and<br>pension taxes | 1,484,887       | 844,801            | 73,148          | 583,438              | 281,160            | 280,208            | 711,100                        |
| Office and<br>equipment                           | 345,881         | 143,343            | 4,188           | 18,957               | 111,887            | 18,888             | 11,971                         |
| Supplies and<br>travel                            | 128,733         | 153,141            | 1,874           | 4,784                | 48,388             | 8,644              | 10,111                         |
| Services and<br>professional<br>fees              | 122,744         | 26,878             | 18,888          | 8,281                | 68,440             | 8,188              | 18,114                         |
| Depreciation                                      | 88,441          | 41,738             | -               | -                    | 28,180             | 18,188             | 8,117                          |
| Repairs and<br>maintenance                        | 81,888          | 48,888             | 114             | 1,148                | 88,440             | 1,188              | 1,107                          |
| Interest  | 11,888          | 5,887              | -               | -                    | 4,188              | 11,888             | -                              |
| Total   | \$2,369,631     | \$2,468,718        | \$2,311,087     | \$1,211,209          | \$2,611,374        | \$2,418,481        | \$2,217,560                    |

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### Note 11. Fiduciary Funds

Medicaid Services acts as a fiduciary agent for its residents. Additionally, there is one client of the independent living program for which the Association acts as a fiduciary agent. Checking accounts are maintained for each resident in the homes. Deposits include the resident's social security benefits, their payroll checks if employed and miscellaneous gifts from family members. Disbursements consist of day-to-day living expenses and are based on the individual resident's needs. The balance in these checking accounts at June 30, 1997 and 1996 was \$19,943 and \$21,899, respectively. These funds are not included in the balance sheet of the ABC of Illinois.

### Note 12. Commencement of Credit Line

The Association maintains cash balances in excess of \$100,000 and time deposits in excess of \$100,000 in banks, which are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to \$100,000 for cash balances and \$100,000 for time deposits. At June 30, 1997, the Association's uninsured cash balances totaled \$204,747.

The Association also received a considerable amount of its total support and revenues from Medicaid for payments of medical services provided to clients. During the years ended June 30, 1997 and 1996, the Association received \$1,488,388 and \$1,828,845, respectively, from Medicaid, which was 51% and 43%, respectively, of total revenues.

### Note 13. Change in Accounting Method

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 1996, the Association adopted the provisions of Statement on Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 117, "Accounting for Contributions Received and Contributions Made" and SFAS No. 117, "Financial Statements for Not-for-Profit Organizations."

In accordance with SFAS No. 118, contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted support depending on the restrictions or nature of any donor restrictions. Restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets upon satisfaction of the time or purpose restrictions. As permitted by SFAS No. 118, the Association has retroactively applied the provisions of this statement. The adoption of SFAS No. 118 had no effect on the Association's change in net assets as of June 30, 1996.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under SSRS No. 317, the Association is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets and permanently restricted net assets. In addition, the Association is required to present a statement of cash flows. As permitted by this new statement, the Association has discontinued the use of fund reporting and has, accordingly, reclassified its financial statements to present the three classes of net assets required. This reclassification had no effect on the change in net assets for the year ended June 30, 1998.

### Note 14. Fair Values of Financial Instruments

The Association's financial instruments, none of which are held for trading purposes, include cash, investments, and notes payable. The Association estimates that the fair value of all financial instruments at June 30, 1997 and 1998 does not differ materially from the aggregate carrying values of its financial instruments recorded in the accompanying statement of financial position. The estimated fair value amounts have been determined by the Association using available market information and appropriate valuation methodologies. Considerable judgment is necessarily employed in interpreting market data to develop the estimates of fair value, and accordingly, the estimates are not necessarily indicative of the amounts that the Association could realize in a current market exchange.

### Note 15. Non-Cash Investing and Financing Activities

A capital lease obligation of \$18,480 was incurred during 1997 when the Association entered into a lease agreement for a new telephone system.

A capital lease obligation of \$2,182 was incurred during 1998 when the Association entered into a lease agreement for a new copy machine.



**HUGHESARD, POCHÉ, LEWIS & HERGEN**  
 CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

501 Barker St.  
 700, New Iberia  
 New Iberia, Louisiana  
 70564  
 phone (504) 384-6141  
 fax (504) 384-6141

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL  
 CONTROL STRUCTURE BASED ON AN ASSESS OF  
 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE  
 WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS**

**Other Offices:**

Country, LA  
 (504) 384-6141

Opchous, LA  
 (504) 384-6141

Abbeville, LA  
 (504) 384-6141

Bayou, LA  
 (504) 384-6141

Clarks, LA  
 (504) 384-6141

Deer, LA  
 (504) 384-6141

Grand, LA  
 (504) 384-6141

Harmon, LA  
 (504) 384-6141

Jefferson, LA  
 (504) 384-6141

Madison, LA  
 (504) 384-6141

Monroe, LA  
 (504) 384-6141

To the Board of Directors  
 ABC of Iberia  
 New Iberia, Louisiana

We have audited the financial statements of ABC of Iberia (a nonprofit organization) for the year ended June 30, 1997, and have issued our report thereon dated September 28, 1997.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatements.

The management of ABC of Iberia is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control structure. In fulfilling this responsibility, estimates and judgments by management are required to assess the expected benefits and related costs of internal control structure policies and procedures. The objectives of an internal control structure are to provide management with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use or disposition, such transactions are recorded in accordance with management's authorization and recorded properly to permit the preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. Because of inherent limitations in any internal control structure, errors or irregularities may nevertheless occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the structure in future periods is subject to the risk that procedures may become inadequate because of changes in conditions or that the effectiveness of the design and operation of policies and procedures may deteriorate.

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements of EBC of Iberia for the year ended June 30, 1997, we obtained an understanding of the internal control structure. With respect to the internal control structure, we obtained an understanding of the design of relevant policies and procedures and whether they have been placed in operation, and we assessed control risk in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements and not to provide an opinion on the internal control structure. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

We noted certain matters involving the internal control structure and its operation that we consider to be reportable conditions under standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Reportable conditions involve matters coming to our attention relating to significant deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal control structure that, in our judgment, could adversely affect the Association's ability to record, process, summarize, and report financial data consistently with the assertions of management in the financial statements.

### **Billings and Invoices**

#### **finding:**

When performing the test of billings, it was noted that an incorrect number of days were billed for two clients. The invoices prepared from attendance sheets were not reviewed for accuracy.

#### **Recommendation:**

Once the invoices are prepared, a designated person should review and agree the invoices to the supporting documentation. All review processes should be evidenced by initials.

#### **Response:**

A review procedure based on the above recommendation has been established to ensure accuracy in the preparation of invoices.

### **Cash in Bank**

#### **Finding:**

Deposits in financial institutions are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. The coverage is \$100,000 for each type of deposit. EBC of Iberia maintains deposits in excess of the covered amounts. At June 30, 1997, the uninsured cash balances totaled \$224,747.

#### **Recommendation:**

Management should review and monitor this situation. Available insuring options should be researched and a decision made as to feasibility.

Response:

We agree with this recommendation and are reviewing the available options to invest all unassigned deposits.

A material weakness is a reportable condition in which the design or operation of the specific internal control structure elements does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that errors or irregularities in amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions.

Our consideration of the internal control structure would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control structure that might be reportable conditions and, accordingly, would not necessarily disclose all reportable conditions that are also considered to be material weaknesses as defined above. However, we believe that none of the reportable conditions described above is a material weakness.

This report is intended for the information of the board of directors, management, all applicable Federal agencies, and those other governments from which financial assistance was received. However, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited.

*Brunson, Paul; Lewis J Brunson*

New Iberia, Louisiana  
September 27, 1997



this page intentionally left blank.



**THOUSSARD, POHLE, LEWIS & BREWER**  
**CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS**

200 Banker B.  
 P.O. Box 902  
 New Iberia, Louisiana  
 70560-9002  
 phone (504) 334-6164  
 fax (504) 334-6164

**INDEPENDENT MEASURES' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE BASED  
 ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN  
 ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTING STANDARDS**

**Other Offices:**

Clayton, LA  
 (504) 233-9676

Opalville, LA  
 (504) 794-2427

Minville, LA  
 (504) 664-1762

Wahatchou, LA  
 (504) 664-2000

Clack Point, LA  
 (504) 644-2000

Winn, LA  
 (504) 457-9000

John A. Broussard, CPA

Raymond L. Adams, CPA

James C. Childs, CPA

Donald W. Collins, CPA

William C. Givens, CPA

David S. Hagan, CPA

John H. Harwood, CPA

W. Keith Hester, CPA

Robert H. Jones, CPA

Patrick Mackin, CPA

Stephen J. Luchessa, CPA

Clayton Williams, CPA

David L. Woodard, CPA

Michael D. Givens, CPA

George J. Dugger, III, CPA

David Allen, CPA

Raymond B. Williams, CPA

Clayton Williams, CPA

**Other Offices:**

Bayou La Batre, AL

Bayou La Batre, AL

Bayou La Batre, AL

Bayou La Batre, AL

Bayou La Batre, AL

Bayou La Batre, AL

Bayou La Batre, AL

Bayou La Batre, AL

Bayou La Batre, AL

Bayou La Batre, AL

Bayou La Batre, AL

Bayou La Batre, AL

To the Board of Directors  
 ABC of Iberia  
 New Iberia, Louisiana

We have audited the financial statements of ABC of Iberia, a nonprofit organization, as of and for the year ended June 30, 1997, and have issued our report thereon dated September 29, 1997.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

Compliance with laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to ABC of Iberia is the responsibility of the Association's management. As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of Association's compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants. However, our objective was not to provide an opinion on overall compliance with such provisions. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

This report is intended for the information of the Board of Directors, management, all applicable Federal agencies, and those other governments from which financial assistance was received. However, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited.

*Broussard, Pohle, Lewis & Brewer*

New Iberia, Louisiana  
 September 29, 1997